
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007564-2024 

Contract

DfI Roads T-1130 - Major Works Consultancy Services
Framework

Department for Infrastructure

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-007564

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0446f7  

Published 8 March 2024, 3:28pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Infrastructure

Clarence Court Adelaide Street

Belfast

BT2 8GB

Email

pb2@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007564-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007564-2024
mailto:pb2@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

DfI Roads T-1130 - Major Works Consultancy Services Framework

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Department for Infrastructure is seeking to form a framework agreement comprising up
to 6 suitably qualified and experienced companies to provide engineering design
consultancy services to assist the Department in taking forward the planning, assessment
and delivery of the current Strategic Road Improvement / Major Works Roads Programme; to
develop / deliver new schemes identified in the forthcoming Transport Plans; to deliver
schemes identified in City and Growth Deals; and to deliver large active travel projects as
identified in future plans.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £90,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 12

UKN0 - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Department for Infrastructure is seeking to form a framework agreement comprising up
to 6 suitably qualified and experienced companies to provide engineering design
consultancy services to assist the Department in taking forward the planning, assessment
and delivery of the current Strategic Road Improvement / Major Works Roads Programme; to
develop / deliver new schemes identified in the forthcoming Transport Plans; to deliver
schemes identified in City and Growth Deals; and to deliver large active travel projects as
identified in future plans.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Major roads projects in Northern Ireland



Page 5 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 084-257485

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:257485-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 12 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 12 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 12 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AECOM LTD

2 Clarence Street West

Belfast

BT2 7GP



Page 7 to 12

Email

victoria.rogers@aecom.com

Telephone

+44 2890607200

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMEY OW Ltd.

3rd Floor, Chancery Exchange, 10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

Email

FM.BidTeam@amey.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2074926900

Country

mailto:victoria.rogers@aecom.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:FM.BidTeam@amey.co.uk


Page 8 to 12

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jacobs Uk Ltd

Artola House 3rd 4th Floors, 91-95 Victoria St, Belfast

Belfast

BT1 4PB

Email

alison.lee@jacobs.com

Telephone

+44 2895927100

Fax

+44 2890330713

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:alison.lee@jacobs.com


Page 9 to 12

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RPS Ireland Ltd

Elmwood House, 74 Boucher Road

Belfast

BT12 6RZ

Email

letitia.stewart@rpsgroup.com

Telephone

+44 2890667914

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
mailto:letitia.stewart@rpsgroup.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 10 to 12

WSP UK LIMITED

Buchanan House

LONDON

EC1N 2HS

Email

UKProposalsNational@wspgroup.com

Telephone

+44 2073145111

Fax

+44 2073371701

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AtkinsRealis Ltd

WOODCOTE GROVE

EPSOM

mailto:UKProposalsNational@wspgroup.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 11 to 12

KT18 5BW

Email

belfast@atkinsglobal.com

Telephone

+44 1372726140

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £90,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £90,000,000

mailto:belfast@atkinsglobal.com
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court, Royal Courts of Justice

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-09T15:08:58+0100
	TCPDF




